[image: BBF Logo (1)]


Broadband Forum Liaison To: 
3GPP Liaison Coordinator <3GPPLiaison@etsi.org>
3GPP TSG SA WG2  
Puneet Jain, 3GPP SA2 Chairman <puneet.jain@intel.com>

From:
Lincoln Lavoie, Broadband Forum (BBF) Technical Committee Chair <lylavoie@iol.unh.edu> 
Liaison Communicated By: 
Manuel Paul, BBF liaison officer to 3GPP <manuel.paul@telekom.de>
Date: March, 2022
[bookmark: _Hlk55667383]Subject: LS on 5GC Support of DHCP signaling for RG; Response to S2-2009340

[bookmark: _Hlk521881588]Dear colleagues, 

Thank you for your liaison. 

On point 1. We note your answer, thank you.

On point 2 and point 3. We noted the changes you have made in TS23.316. Thank you. We notice that in TS23.316, you refer to TR-456, we recommend that you refer explicitly to TR-456 latest issue.

On point 4. We note your answer, thank you.

On point 5. UPF specifications are owned by 3GPP. We believe it will be detrimental to the industry to split such requirements/specifications between different standardization bodies.

We consider the need to support framed routes is not just for wireline RGs but also for FWA and may be applicable to other verticals. 
We also understand that the 5GC won’t be able to distinguish the type of connected access network. Therefore we recommend that the support for framed routes in UPF is elevated to a mandatory requirement in clause 5.16 of TS29.244.


We look forward to continuing our fruitful relationship.

Thanks,
Lincoln Lavoie
Broadband Forum Technical Committee Chair

CC:
Liaisons at BBF <liaisons@broadband-forum.org> 
Lincoln Lavoie, Broadband Forum Technical Committee Chair <lylavoie@iol.unh.edu> 
Ken Ko, Broadband Forum Managing Director <kko@broadband-forum.org>
April Nowicki, Broadband Forum Member Support Manager <anowicki@broadband-forum.org>
Christele Bouchat, Broadband Forum WWC Work Area Director <Christele.bouchat@nokia.com> 
Manuel Paul, Broadband Forum WWC Work Area Director <manuel.paul@telekom.de>

Broadband Forum Reference: LIAISE-419; LIAISE-433; LIAISE-512
3GPP Reference: answer to your S2-2009340 (LIAISE-433)
Date of Upcoming Broadband Forum Meetings: A list of upcoming meetings can be found at https://www.broadband-forum.org/what-s-happening/meetings-events-webinars/upcoming-bbf-meetings 
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